
Transportation Information
Fill out the travel form in the waivers packet for all delegates. Read the instructions for the travel 
itinerary below as it pertains to everyone at some point. Please know that all times are approxi-

mate. The suggested times are meant to get you there early so that you will wait for the bus instead 
of the bus waiting on you. Times may change depending on the need for more or less stops. The staff 

on the buses will do their best to keep you informed of any changes.

Departing:
Sunday, June 21, 2020

• 7:00am - Buses arrive to pick up passengers at:
American Legion Post 40
425 E. Van Wagenen St. 
Henderson, NV 89015

• 7:30am - Buses depart

There may be stops in North Las Vegas, US 95 and NV 160, Beatty, Tonopah, Silver Springs, and Car-
son City to pick up delegates. You will be asked on the Transportation Form to specify where you will 
be picked up.

• North Las Vegas - 1331 W. Craig Rd., N. Las Vegas, NV 89030 (Krispy Kreme Donuts).
Delegates should arrive there about 8:00am

• US 95 and Pahrump Valley Rd. (NV 160) - pick up will be on the large corner lot. Delegates
should arrive there about 8:20am

• Beatty - pick-up will be at Eddie’s World on the north end of town. Delegates should arrive
there about 9:15am

• Tonopah - pick up will be at the Burger King on the north end of town. This is frequently where
delegates from Ely and Round Mountain can pick up the bus. Delegates will be given 45 min-
utes to an hour for lunch here at the Burger King/Subway/Chevron Store. Delegates being
picked up here should be arrive there about 12:00pm (noon)

• Silver Springs - pick up will be at the HWY 50 and US 95 Junction at the southeast lot. This is
where delegates from Fernley, Fallon, even Winnemucca or Elko if they want, can pick up the
bus. Delegates should arrive around 3:00pm

• Carson City - pick up will be in the Kohl’s parking lot, located at 3871 S. Carson St. (south of
downtown, across the street from Casino Fandango), in Carson City. Buses will be on the north
side of the parking lot near Jimmy Johns. This is where delegates from Reno/Sparks, Carson
City, Gardnerville, Minden, and any other area can pick up the bus. Any delegates driving
themselves or being driven up to camp MUST meet the buses here. Delegates should arrive
there about 4:30pm

Again, times are APPROXIMATE. More stops along the route (US 95 from Las Vegas up through 
Hawthorne, to Yerington, then to Stateline, NV) may be incorporated if necessary.

Please remember: Any delegates driving themselves or being driven up to camp MUST meet the 
buses in Carson City.

To repeat, there will be a meal stop at the Burger King/Subway/Chevron Station (these are all part of 
a single building) in Tonopah.

Buses will arrive 4-H Center at approximately 5:30pm.

Courtenay Burns is the bus contact 775-513-4681.



Returning:
Saturday, June 27, 2020

• Buses arrive at the 4-H Camp around 8:30am for loading for return to Las Vegas, with a
projected departure time no later than 11:30am.

• There will be a meal stop at American Legion and American Legion Auxiliary Mineral County
Post 19 Hall in Hawthorne.

• The same stops used for the trip up will be used on the trip back. If an additional stop is
required it can be arranged.

• Remaining delegates will disembark approximately 8:00pm at
American Legion Post 40
425 E. Van Wagenen St., 
Henderson , NV 89015

IMPORTANT!!! If someone other than a parent/guardian is picking up a delegate, the program MUST 
have a signed note from the parent giving permission for that person to take the delegate from the 
drop off point.

Registration Information
Registration opens for all delegates around 5:30pm at the main building at the UNR 4-H facility. 
Sunday, June 21, 2020. Delegates won’t be allowed entry into camp prior to meeting the buses 
in Carson City.


